
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 15 November 2016 

Time: 10.30 am or on the rising of Cabinet whichever is the later. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE 
Cllr Toby Sturgis 

Cllr John Thomson 
Cllr Dick Tonge 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 

 

Cllr Philip Whitehead 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 
Key Decisions:   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the 

Council’s Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 
 

 

1   Apologies and Substitutions  

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet (Capital 
Assets) Committee meeting held on 13 September 2016. 

 

3   Leader's Announcements  

 

4   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Public Participation and Questions from Councillors  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting 
is open to the public , who may ask a question or make a statement. Questions 
can also be asked by members of the Council. Written notice of questions or 
statements should be given to Will Oulton of Democratic Services by 12.00 noon 
on Thursday 10 November 2016. Anyone wishing to ask a question or make a 
statement should contact the officer named above. 

 

6   Sherston: Land North of Sopworth Road (Pages 11 - 18) 

  Report by Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director. 

 

7   East Wing Redevelopment Proposal (Pages 19 - 34) 

  Report by Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director. 

 

8   Urgent items  



Page 4 

 

 Any other items of business that the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

9   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 This is to give further notice in accordance with paragraph 5 (4) and 5 (5) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of the intention to take the following 
item in private. 
 
 
To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number 8 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
 
Reason for taking item in private: 

Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

 

 Part II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 

 

10   East Wing Redevelopment Proposal (Pages 35 - 44) 

  Report by Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director. 

Our vision is to create stronger and more resilient communities. Our priorities are: To protect those who are 
most vulnerable; to boost the local economy - creating and safeguarding jobs; and to support and empower 
communities to do more themselves. 



CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES of a MEETING held in THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 13 September 2016.

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property

Cllr Baroness Scott of  
Bybrook OBE

Leader of the Council

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Operational Property and 
Waste

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance

Also in Attendance: Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Philip Whitehead 
and Cllr Ian McLennan

Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 
Work Plan are shown as 

42 Apologies and Substitutions

All members were present.

43 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016 were presented.

Resolved

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 July 2016.

44 Leader's Announcements

There were no leaders announcements.

45 Declarations of interest

It was noted that Councillor Ian McLennan, in attendance the meeting, was not 
a member of the Laverstock and Ford Parish Council and was the local 
Wiltshire Councillor for the adjacent ward.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



46 Public Participation and Questions from Councillors

It was noted that no requests for public participation had been received. The 
Leader did however explain that, as usual at meetings of Cabinet, she would be 
more than happy to hear from any member of the public present on any of the 
items on the agenda.

47 Capital Budget Monitoring

Councillor Dick Tonge presented the report which informed Cabinet on the final 
position of the 2015/2016 Capital Programme, including highlighting budget 
changes and movements summarised in the appendices.

In response to a question raised by the Leader, Councillor Tonge stated that 
interest rates for Capital loans are set over a longer period of time and may not 
be affected as much by variations in the base rate.

Resolved

1. To note the budget movements undertaken to the capital programme 
shown in appendices A and B.

2. To also note the reprogramming of £0.278 million between 2016/2017 
and 2017/2018.

Reason for Decision:

To inform Cabinet of the position of the 2016/2017 capital programme as at 
Period 4 (31 July 2016), including highlighting any budget changes.

48 Wiltshire Growth Deal - Update and Funding Implications

Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe invited officers to present the report which 
provided an update on delivery of projects and the financial implications arising 
from proposed changes to the programme; the report also  provided an update on 
the development and submission of the Growth Deal round 3 bid.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
opportunity for the Council to cashflow  specified projects to enable them to be 
completed earlier than originally planned, thereby potentially saving costs in 
relation to procurement and construction; the impact of not accelerating delivery 
on other economic growth and planning projects; that accelerating the delivery of 
projects should give the Council an opportunity to show how it is efficient at 
delivering Growth Deal projects and thereb
[...]
potential time and cost 
efficiency savings.

49 Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Page 7



50 Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of 
business because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public.

Reason for taking the item in private:

Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial information or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

No representations have been received as to why this item should not be held 
in private.

51 Wiltshire Growth Deal - Update and Funding Implications (Part ii)

The meeting considered the additional information contained in the exempt 
appendix.

Following a debate, the meeting;

Resolved

That costs incurred undertaking development work to support the 
opportunity referred to in the exempt report are covered using the £0.5 
million transition funding identified in paragraph 50.

That up to £0.080 million is therefore approved to enable this work to be
undertaken.

To confirm that Wiltshire Council is committed to work with the LEP and 
central government to support the development of infrastructure required 
to support development of the site and secure inward investment.

52 Hampton Park Country Park (Part ii)

Councillor Toby Sturgis presented the report which asked the Committee to 
confirm whether the council wanted to nominate Laverstock and Ford Parish 
Council as nominee for the Hampton Park Country Park; and to confirm the 
approach the council wishes to take in respect of negotiations with the 
developer in respect of the section 106.

Page 8



In response to a question raised by Cllr Ian McLennan, Councillor Sturgis 
agreed that he would instruct officers to write to clarify the process by which 
agreements would be enforced.

Resolved

1. To confirm their support for Laverstock and Ford Parish Council’s 
desire to own, deliver and maintain the Hampton Park Country Park 
and make them the council’s nominee. 

2. To confirm their support to enter into a new s106 agreement with the 
developer and make Laverstock and Ford Parish Council party to that 
agreement.  

3. To confirm their support for approaching the negotiations on the basis 
that land and funds are transferred directly between the developer and 
Laverstock and Ford Parish Council, with Wiltshire Council taking no 
intermediary role in terms of land ownership or financial risk. 

4. To delegate to the Associate Director for People and Business the 
ability to enter into and complete s106 negotiations with the developer 
and Laverstock and Ford Parish Council on the terms described 
above.  In particular ensuring legal agreement to transfer all current 
and future risk, including financial, to Laverstock and Ford Parish 
Council. If this cannot be reached then the development by the 
Council or Nominee will not progressed or be supported. 

(Duration of meeting:  11.00 am - 12.03 pm)

These decisions were published on the 15 September 2016 and will come into force 
on 23 September 2016

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935 or e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 
 
15th November 2016 
 

 
Subject:  Sherston: Land North of Sopworth Road 
 
Cabinet member:  Fleur de Rhe Philipe - Economic Development, Skills, Strategic 

Transport and Strategic Property  
  
Key Decision: Yes  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Sherston Parish Council is preparing a Neighbourhood Plan. One of the sites 
being considered relates to an area of around 3.19 hectares (7.897 acres) to the 
north of Sopworth Road, Sherston, in third party ownership, over which the 
Council has a controlling legal interest. The desire is for a mixed use 
development including housing, GP Surgery and extension to the primary 
school.  
 
In order to progress the Neighbourhood Plan, the Parish Council needs to know 
whether Wiltshire  Council is prepared to enter into a land transaction with the 
owner to enable the site to come forward for development and ensure that the 
site is deliverable. 
 
Members are invited to consider whether to approve the council entering into an 
agreement with the landowner, and whether such a land transaction is to 
provide sufficient land for the GP Surgery. 
 

 

Proposals 
 
In the event that the Neighbourhood Plan is made and it allocates land north of 
Sopworth Road, Sherston for development to: 
 

1. Enter into and complete a land transaction with the owner to enable 
development to take place in accordance with the Neighbourhood Plan 
on terms to be agreed, subject to consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development, Skills, Strategic Transport and Strategic 
Property. 

2. Include in the transaction an area of land sufficient to provide a GP 
Surgery. 

 
In the further event that the CCG confirms long-term funding provision for the 
GP Surgery in Sherston to: 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



3. Sell the land for the replacement GP Surgery to a developer, the doctors 
themselves, or some other third party, with the sale agreement providing 
for the construction of the facility. 

4. Review the decision in 5 years’ time in the event that the construction of 
the replacement GP Surgery has not been secured. 

 

 

Reason for Proposals 
 
To support the ambitions of the Sherston community in the preparation of its 
Neighbourhood Plan and, in the event that the ‘made’ Neighbourhood Plan 
includes the development of the land north of Sopworth Road Sherston, to 
facilitate its delivery. 
 

 

Dr Carlton Brand  
Corporate Director 

Page 12



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 
 
15th November 2016 
 

 
Subject:  Sherston: Land North of Sopworth Road 
 
Cabinet member:  Fleur de Rhe Philipe - Economic Development, Skills, Strategic 

Transport and Strategic Property  
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. In the event that the Sherston Neighbourhood Plan supports the allocation of 

development of the land north of Sopworth Road, Sherston, to seek authority to 
enter into and complete a land transaction with the owner, a condition of which 
will be the provision of land for a replacement GP Surgery.  

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The proposal will assist in creating stronger and more resilient communities. 
 
Background 
 
3. The Parish Council will shortly be consulting its community regarding possible 

development in its area. 
 
4. One of the sites that has been put forward, by the land owner, for consideration is 

around 3.19 hectares (7.897 acres) to the north of Sopworth Road, Sherston.  
 

5. The Council has a controlling legal interest over the land through a restrictive 
covenant prohibiting development together with an option to acquire around 2 
hectares (5 acres) of the land that fronts Sopworth Road. 
 

6. Unless the Council agrees to enter into a transaction with the land owner that will 
release the covenant and option, the site will not be deliverable for housing 
development, and therefore would not be suitable for inclusion in the 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
7. The Parish Council is aware that the current GP Surgery is in need of a modern 

replacement. It has been advised that an obligation to provide such a facility 
through the planning process would be inappropriate.  

 
8. It is therefore requesting the Council to provide an assurance that
[...]
ourhood Plan, which in the 
future could generate a capital receipt. The inclusion of the condition will affect 
the level of capital receipt the council and the other land owner will receive, and 
the receipt could be lower than if the GP Surgery condition was not included. 
However without the condition, the probability of the land being allocated in the 
Neighbourhood Plan is very low. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
29. The Council must comply with its statutory obligations under S123 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to obtain best value in the disposal of its assets.  
 
Options Considered 
 
30. The Council could decide not to enter into a land transaction with the site owner 

but this would deprive the community the opportunity to consider whether 
development of the site is in its best interests. The Council would also lose the 
opportunity of securing a substantial capital receipt. 

 
31. Accordingly it is recommended to reject this option.  
 
Conclusions 
 
32. If Members approve the proposals, then it will provide the Council with an 

opportunity to obtain a substantial capital receipt and may assist the 
Neighbourhood Plan process. 

  
Proposals 
 
In the event that the Neighbourhood Plan is made and it allocates land north of 
Sopworth Road, Sherston for development to: 
 

1. Enter into and complete a land transaction with the owner to enable 
development to take place in accordance with the Neighbourhood Plan on 
terms to be agreed, subject to consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, Skills, Strategic Transport and Strategic Property. 

2. Include in the transaction an area of land sufficient to provide a GP Surgery. 

Page 16



 
In the further event that the CCG confirms long-term funding provision for the GP 
Surgery in Sherston to: 
 

3. Sell the land for the replacement GP Surgery to a developer, the doctors 
themselves, or some other third party, with the sale agreement providing for 
the construction of the facility. 

4. Review the decision in 5 years’ time in the event that the construction of the 
replacement GP Surgery has not been secured. 

 
 

Reason for Proposals 
 
To support the ambitions of the Sherston community in the preparation of its 
Neighbourhood Plan and, in the event that the ‘made’ Neighbourhood Plan includes 
the development of the land north of Sopworth Road Sherston, to facilitate its 
delivery. 
 
 
Carlton Brand 
 
Report Author: 
 
Mark Hunnybun 
Strategic Projects & Development Manager 
Telephone: 01225 713230 
Email: mark.hunnybun@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
10th October 2016 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
 
Site Plan 
 
 

 

Page 17



 

Page 18



CM09777/1 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 
 
15 November 2016 
 

 
Subject:  East Wing redevelopment proposal 
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 

Economic Development, Skills, Strategic Transport and 
Strategic Property 

 
Key Decision: Yes  
 

 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the work undertaken to explore redevelopment 
options for the East Wing site in Trowbridge. 
 
It sets out the regeneration objectives of the East Wing site, alongside the potential 
opportunities provided by the redevelopment of a strategic, council-owned site within 
Trowbridge town centre. 
 
Recent work has demonstrated the potential for the site to deliver a mixed use 
development opportunity. This has been the subject of feasibility testing. The work 
completed to date has informed an indicative delivery programme and the 
recommendation to seek a delivery partner for the site. 
 
This report seeks Cabinet approval for the proposed approach for further work.  
 

 

 
Proposals 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
(i)  Notes the work completed to date on exploring the redevelopment opportunities 

for the East Wing site. 
 
(ii)  Approves the recommended approach for taking the work forward as set out in 

Table 1 and in the Next Steps section of this report (from paragraph 30). 
 
(iii)  Delegates authority to the Associate Director People and Business in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property, the Associate Director Economic 
Development and Associate Director Finance, to complete negotiations for the 
acquisition of Rothermere House in line with the approach set out in 
Appendix B (confidential - not for publication) and subject to acceptable 
financial terms. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



CM09777/1 

 
(iv)  Delegates authority to the Associate Director Economic Development and 

Planning, in consultation with the Associate Director Finance and Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Skills, Strategic Transport and Strategic 
Property, to progress the project as detailed; to be brought back to Cabinet for 
key updates and decisions, as required. 

 

 

 
Reason for Proposals 
 
To provide an update on progress and seek Cabinet’s support for the recommended 
approach to progress work in relation to the redevelopment of the East Wing site. 
 

 

 
Dr Carlton Brand 
Corporate Director 
 

Page 20



CM09777/1 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 
 
15 November 2016 
 

 
Subject:  East Wing redevelopment proposal 
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 Economic Development, Skills, Strategic Transport and 
 Strategic Property   
 
Key Decision: Yes  
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. To update the Committee on the options being explored for future 

redevelopment of the East Wing site and obtain approval for the proposed 
approach for further work. 
 

2. To delegate authority to the Associate Director Economic Development and 
Planning, in consultation with the Associate Director Finance and Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Skills, Strategic Transport and Strategic 
Property, to progress the project as detailed; to be brought back to Cabinet for 
key updates and decisions, as required. 

 
Relevance to the Council’
[...]
urrently places some constraints / restrictions on 
future development proposals for the East Wing site and potentially significant 
costs during future construction phases.  
 

24. Rothermere House has recently been put up for sale on the open market.  A 
potential sale of the property to a third party introduces a number of additional 
risks to the East Wing project due to the potential for incompatible development 
proposals alongside the existing constraints/ restrictions from ownership rights. 
 

25. It is anticipated that the acquisition of the property would overcome these 
constraints and enhance the development potential of the East Wing site. 
Officers consider that it would be prudent for the Council to take advantage of 
the opportunity to acquire the site.  It is therefore recommended that authority 
should be delegated to the Associate Director People and Business in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property, the Associate Director Economic 
Development and Associate Director Finance, to complete negotiations for the 
acquisition of Rothermere House in line with the approach set out in Appendix B 
(confidential - not for publication) and subject to acceptable financial terms. 
 

26. Preliminary work has identified contamination and ground issues, flooding and 
drainage, potential service diversions and ecology as existing site constraints for 
the East Wing redevelopment. Highway access improvements may also be 
required and the addition of a pedestrian bridge over the River Biss is among the 
key design principles for the site. 
 

27. Work regarding highways issues (e.g. options around access, movement, 
parking and traffic flows) has been commissioned with One Public Estate 
funding. 
 

28. Redevelopment of the East Wing site will impact on current staff car parking 
arrangements as a significant area of the site is currently used for staff parking 
(315 bays in March 2016

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES of a MEETING held in THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 15 November 2016. 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe 

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Operational Property and 
Waste 

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband 

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Philip Whitehead 

Cllr Jerry Wickham 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 

Work Plan are shown as  

 
53 Apologies and Substitutions 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE who was 
substituted by Cllr Stuart Wheeler. 
 

54 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting heldl 
on 13 September 2016. 
 

55 Leader's Announcements 
 
There were no leaders announcements. 
 

56 Declarations of interest 
 
Upon receipt of advice from the Monitoring Officer, Councillor Thomson 
confirmed that being the division member for the Sherston area did not 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

constitute a personal interest and therefore he confirmed he had no disclosable 
interest in the Sherston land proposals. 
 

57 Public Participation and Questions from Councillors 
 
It was noted that no requests for public participation had been received. The 
Deputy Leader did however explain that, as usual at meetings of Cabinet and its 
committees, he would be more than happy to hear from any member of the 
public present on any of the items on the agenda. 
 

58 Sherston: Land North of Sopworth Road 
 

 Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe presented the report which sought an 
agreement that, in the event that the Sherston Neighbourhood Plan, support 
be given to the allocation of development of the land north of Sopworth 
Road, Sherston, and to seek authority to enter into and complete a land 
transaction with the owner, a condition of which will be the provision of land 
for a replacement GP Surgery. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
desire to support local parish and community in acquiring land for health 
facilities; and that the decision would give flexibility if other conditions are met. 
 

Resolved 
 
That in the event that the Neighbourhood Plan is made and it allocates 
land north of Sopworth Road, Sherston for development to: 
 

1. Enter into and complete a land transaction with the owner to 
enable development to take place in accordance with the 
Neighbourhood Plan on terms to be agreed, subject to 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Skills, Strategic Transport and Strategic Property. 

 
2. Include in the transaction an area of land sufficient to 

provide a GP Surgery. 
 
In the further event that the CCG confirms long-term funding 
provision for the GP Surgery in Sherston to: 

 
3. Sell the land for the replacement GP Surgery to a developer, the 

doctors themselves, or some other third party, with the sale 
agreement providing for the construction of the facility. 

 
4. Review the decision in 5 years’ time in the event that the 

construction of the replacement GP Surgery has not been 
secured. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To support the ambitions of the Sherston community in the preparation of 
its Neighbourhood Plan and, in the event that the ‘made’ Neighbourhood 
Plan includes the development of the land north of Sopworth Road 
Sherston, to facilitate its delivery. 
 

59 East Wing Redevelopment Proposal 
 
Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe presented the report which provided an update 
to the Committee on the options being explored for future redevelopment of the 
East Wing site and sought approval for the proposed approach for further work. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
what options had been explored on the sites; that Wiltshire Council was aware of 
the community’s wishes; the implications of the one public estate programme; 
and that further approvals may be required further into the project. 
 
At the invitation of the Deputy Leader, the Rev Dearlove spoke about the desire 
of Breakthrough project in developing facilities in Rothermere House. He 
expressed concern that any proposals may lead to the demolition of the building. 
 
In response, Councillor de Rhé-Philipe clarified that the impetus for purchasing 
the site was to secure the control of access for the wider site, and that there 
were no current plans to demolish the older part of the Rothermere House. She 
also instructed officers to liaise with Rev Dearlove to seek further information 
about his proposals and to keep him updated. 
 
Councillor Steve Oldrieve emphasised the concerns of the Trowbridge Area 
Board expressed at its meeting on 10 November that it had not been appraised 
of the contents of the paper and that this had been communicated in a letter 
from Cllr Graham Payne, Chairman of the Area Board. 
 
In response, the Deputy Leader explained that he  had appraised  the Area 
Board of the project proposals and progress when he attended the Area Board 
meeting in July. Furthermore, he considered that he had heeded the view from 
the Area Board, expressed to him at that time, to expedite the project without 
delay.  Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe reminded the Committee that of course 
the report presented for this item was accessible by all members of the Council.  
 
Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director clarified that he had offered to meet with 
Cllr Payne to brief him on the proposals and this offer was declined.  
  
In response to further questions, Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe stated that she 
did not think that any of the options, included in more detail in the part ii paper, 
were in conflict with the Trowbridge Masterplan which had been the subject of 
extensive proposals. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved 
 
(i)             To notes the work completed to date on exploring the 

redevelopment opportunities for the East Wing site. 
 
(ii)           To approve the recommended approach for taking the work 

forward as set out in Table 1 and in the Next Steps section of this 
report (from paragraph 30). 

 
(iii)         To delegate authority to the Associate Director People and 

Business in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Skills, Strategic Transport and Strategic Property, 
the Associate Director Economic Development and Associate 
Director Finance, to complete negotiations for the acquisition of 
Rothermere House in line with the approach set out in Appendix B 
of the part ii paper, and subject to acceptable financial terms. 

 
(iv)         To delegate authority to the Associate Director Economic 

Development and Planning, in consultation with the Associate 
Director Finance and Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Skills, Strategic Transport and Strategic Property, to progress the 
project as detailed; to be brought back to Cabinet for key updates 
and decisions, as required. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To provide an update on progress and seek Cabinet’s support for the 
recommended approach to progress work in relation to the redevelopment of 
the East Wing site. 
 

60 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

61 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of 
business because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public. 
 
Reason for taking the item in private: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial information or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
No representations have been received as to why this item should not be held 
in private. 
 

62 East Wing Redevelopment Proposal 
 
The meeting noted the content of the report. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.09 am) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 16 November 2016 and will come into force 
on 24 November 2016. 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935 or e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


